MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 137.

Снар. 137.

An act to incorporate the State of Maine Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John A. Poor, Samuel S. Starbird, their associates, Corporators. SECT. 1. successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the State of Maine Company, for the purpose Corporate of carrying on the business of printing and publishing, in the city of Portland in this state, with all the powers incident to corporations Powers, &c. under the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall consist of not Capital stock. more than three hundred, nor less than one hundred shares of one hundred dollars each.

[Approved February 5, 1858.]

Chapter 138.

An act to make valid the doings of the town officers of the town of Sebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of the selectmen of the town of Sebec act- Sebec selectting as assessors for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, in assessing and committing all sums of money raised 1856, made by and apportioned to said town, as taxes for said year, are hereby declared to be valid and sufficient in law, notwithstanding any omission of said selectmen to take the assessors oath before assessing and committing said taxes to the collector for collection.

men, doings of as assessors for

SECT. 2. The inhabitants of said town are hereby authorized at Collector, inany meeting called for the purpose, to choose a collector of taxes to collect the unpaid taxes of said town for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, and said collector shall give such bond as is by law required of collectors of taxes, and he is hereby fully authorized to collect said taxes according to his warrant.

habitants authorized to ohoose. ---to collect un-

paid taxes for 1855.

-to give bond.

SECT. 3. The assessors of the town of Sebec for the time being Assessors au are hereby fully authorized to commit by warrant in due form of commit tax law, as in other cases of commitment of tax bills, said unpaid tax bills to college bills to the collector so chosen, for collection.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 5, 1858.]